

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

21

## 186

Снар. 290.

Daniel Fling, in favor of. D. FLING .-- J. COOLIDGE, ET. AL.--STATE PROPERTY .-- D. W. BROOKS.

## Chapter 290.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Fling of Easton.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Daniel Fling of Easton, lot numbered ninety-two in said Easton, remitting further settling duties when he shall have paid for said lot.

Approved March 3, 1874.

## Chapter 291.

Resolve in favor of the heirs of Josiah Coolidge and Nicholas J. Thomas.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to the heirs of Josiah Cooledge and Nicholas J. Thomas, or their assigns, two hundred acres of land, from any vacant lands heretofore set apart to satisfy the claims of those holding certificates granted by authority of resolves approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five, and March twentieth, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, together with existing claims for trespass heretofore committed on said land.

Approved March 3, 1874.

٤

### Chapter 292.

#### Resolve for the better protection of state property at Eastport.

Resolved, That the adjutant general be and he is hereby authorized to sell at public auction or private sale, as he may deem most expedient, the gun house and the appurtenances thereto belonging, situate at East Machias, and the proceeds thereof together with two hundred dollars additional, shall be by him expended in the construction of a gun house at Eastport.

Approved March 3, 1874.

## Chapter 293.

Resolve in favor of Daniel W. Brooks, of Temple.

Resolved, That there be paid to Daniel W. Brooks, of the town of Temple, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of six dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and to continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Heirs of Josiah Coolidge and N. J. Thomas, in favor of.

State property in Eastport, for protection of.

Daniel W. Brooks, in favor of.